

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	
In re	: Chapter 11
	: :
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	: Case No.: 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., <i>et al.</i>	: :
	: :
Debtors.	: (Jointly Administered)
-----X	

**PLAINTIFFS’ NO STAY PLEADING, MOTION FOR ORDER  
OF DISMISSAL FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER AND PERSONAL  
JURISDICTION, OBJECTIONS TO GM’S MOTION TO ENFORCE, TO THE  
COURT’S ORDERS AS APPLIED TO ANY OF THEIR CLAIMS, TO “DESIGNATED  
COUNSEL” OR ANY OTHER PERSON NOT A PARTY TO OR INTERESTED IN THE  
CONTROVERSY BETWEEN NON-DEBTOR GM AND THEMSELVES BEING HEARD  
IN CONNECTION WITH THEIR CONTROVERSY, AND FOR RELATED RELIEF<sup>1</sup>**

---

**Table of Contents**

**Table of Authorities ..... 4**

**Preliminary Statement..... 6**

**BACKGROUND ..... 12**

    1. *The Sale Order and Injunction ..... 13*

    2. *GM’s Motion to Enforce the Sale Order and Injunction ..... 17*

    3. *Claims Asserted in the Sesay Plaintiffs’ Complaint ..... 18*

    4. *The Court’s Scheduling Orders ..... 21*

**ARGUMENT..... 25**

**I. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER EACH OF THE  
SESAY PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST NON-DEBTOR GM. .... 25**

    A. *GM Bears the Burden of Establishing this Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction. .... 25*

    B. *The Sesay Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not “Relate to” Any Proceeding Before the Court. .. 25*

    C. *The Sesay Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not “Relate to” Any of the Liabilities that Were the  
Subject of the Sale Order and Injunction. .... 34*

    D. *GM’s Shell Game Regarding “Pre-Petition Vehicles and Parts” ..... 36*

**II. NON-DEBTOR GM’S MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE APPLICATION  
OF THE SALE ORDER TO THE SESAY PLAINTIFFS WOULD VIOLATE THEIR DUE  
PROCESS RIGHTS IN THAT NO NOTICE WAS DIRECTED TO THEM AND THEY  
IN FACT RECEIVED NO EFFECTIVE NOTICE NOR ANY REASONABLE  
OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD WITH RESPECT TO THE ENTRY OF THE SALE  
ORDER AND INJUNCTION, NOR ANY NOTICE PRIOR TO THESE PROCEEDINGS  
THAT THE SALE ORDER AND INJUNCTION WAS ADDRESSED TO THEM OR TO  
ANY OF THE CLAIMS THEY ASSERT AGAINST NON-DEBTOR GM..... 43**

**III. NON-DEBTOR GM’S MOTION DOES NOT ADDRESS, MUCH LESS CARRY, ITS  
BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING ANY OF THE REQUISITE GROUNDS FOR THE  
TEMPORARY, PRELIMINARY, OR PERMANENT RELIEF SOUGHT AGAINST THE  
SESAY LAWSUIT. .... 47**

**IV. THE SESAY PLAINTIFFS OBJECT TO THE COURT’S SCHEDULING ORDERS’  
APPLICATION IN PROCEEDINGS BETWEEN NON-DEBTOR GM AND  
THEMSELVES BECAUSE THE SESAY PLAINTIFFS HAD NO NOTICE NOR ANY  
OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD BEFORE THOSE ORDERS WERE ENTERED TO  
THEIR PREJUDICE.....48**

**IV. THE SESAY PLAINTIFFS OBJECT TO THE COURT’S SCHEDULING ORDERS BECAUSE THEY IMPOSE BURDENS ON THE SESAY PLAINTIFFS THAT CONSTITUTE INDEPENDENT VIOLATIONS OF THE SESAY PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHT TO A REASONABLE OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD BEFORE THEY ARE DEPRIVED OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONALLY BASED INTERESTS IN PURSUING THEIR LAWSUITS IN A TIMELY FASHION..... 50**

- A. *The imposition of a three-day deadline for the submission of “no stay pleadings” requiring presentation of complex legal contentions does not afford a reasonable opportunity to be heard. .... 50*
- B. *Under the terms of the Scheduling Order, Plaintiffs bear the burden of persuading the Court that Non-Debtor GM is not entitled to a stay of their lawsuits against it..... 51*
- C. *The Scheduling Orders reflect a de facto consolidation that is not provided for in the procedural rules that govern this proceeding and that has been effected without ensuring the procedural safeguards that lawfully consolidated proceedings that are provided for in other fora would entail..... 51*

**V. THE COURT SHOULD ABSTAIN FROM EXERCISING ANY JURISDICTION IT MAY CONCLUDE IT HAS OVER THIS MATTER..... 53**

**CONCLUSION.....54**

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Armstrong v. Manzo*, 380 U.S. 545, 552 (1965)..... 46

*Baldwin v. Hale*, 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 223, 233 (1863) ..... 46

*Binder v. Price Waterhouse & Co., LLP (In re Resorts Int'l, Inc.)*, 372 F.3d 154, 161 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2004)..... 28

*Coffin v. Malvern Fed. Sav. Bank*, 90 F.3d 851, 854 (3d Cir.1996)..... 28

*Compak Cos. LLC v. Johnson*, 415 B.R. 334, 340 n.8 (N.D. Ill. 2009); ..... 45

*Diagnostic Int'l, Inc. v. Aerobic Life Prods. Co. (In re Diagnostic Int'l, Inc.)*, 257 B.R. 511, 514 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2000) ..... 28

*Doolittle v. Cnty. of Santa Cruz (In re Metzger)*, 346 B.R. 806, 819 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2006) ... 45

*Geruschat v. Ernst Young LLP (In re Seven Fields Dev. Corp.)*, 505 F.2d 237 (3d Cir. 2007)... 54

*Geruschat v. Ernst Young LP (In re Seven Fields Dev Corp.)*, 505 F.3d 237 (2007). ..... 33

*Gray v. Polar Molecular Corp. (In re Polar Molecular Corp.)*, 195 B.R. 548, 555 (Bankr. D.Mass. 1996)..... 30

*Guttman v. Martin (In re Railworks Corp.)*, 325 B.R. 709, 722-23 (Bankr. D. Md. 2005) ..... 28

*Harstad v. First Am. Bank*, 39 F.3d 898, 902 n.7 (8th Cir. 1994) ..... 27

*Holdings (USA), Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc.*, 871 F. Supp. 2d 143, 155 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 44

*In re Continental Airlines, Inc.*, 236 B.R. 318, 323 (Bankr.D.Del.1999)..... 28

*In re Cuyahoga Equip. Corp.*, 980 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 32

*In re Dreir*, 429 B.R. 112 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 32

*In re Fairchild Aircraft Corp.*, 184 B.R. 910 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995) ..... 26

*In re General Motors Corp.*, 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 16

*In re General Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litigation*, 1:14-md-02543 (JMF) ..... 13

*In re Grumman*, 445 B.R. 243, 255 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 33

*In re Johns Manville Corp.*, 517 F.3d 52, 66 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 42

*In re Kubly*, 818 F.2d 643 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 33

*In re Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc.*, 459 B.R. 550 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 30

*In re Old Carco LLC*, 492 B.R. 392, 405 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 32

*In re Quigley Co., Inc.*, 676 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 26, 32

*In re Zale Corp.*, 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 33

*Ins. Corp. v. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee*, 456 U.S. 694, 702 (1982). 28

*Jackson Dairy, Inc. v. H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc.*, 596 F.2d 70, 72 (1979)..... 47

*Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath*, 341 U.S. 123, 170-71 (1951) ..... 46

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.*, 511 U.S. 375 ..... 25

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319, 333 (1976)..... 46

*Matter of Mooney Aircraft, Inc.*, 730 F.2d 367, 374-75 (5th Cir. 1984) ..... 26

*Metal Founds. Acquisition, LLC v. Reinert (In re Reinert)*, 467 B.R. 830, 832 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2012)..... 45

*Morgan Olson L.L.C. v. Frederico (In re Grumman Olson Indus., Inc.)*, 467 B.R. 694, 708 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 45

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*, 339 U.S. 306, 314 (1950)..... 46, 49

*n re Kalikow*, 602 F.3d 82, 92 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 10

*NVF Co. v. New Castle County*, 276 B.R. 340, 348 (D.Del.2002) ..... 30

*Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins*, 743 F.2d 984, 994 (3d Cir. 1984) ..... 32

*Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. (“PBGC”) v. Oneida Ltd.*, 562 F.3d 154, 157 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 45  
*Polymer Technology Corp. v. Mimran*, 37 F.3d 74, 77-78 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 47  
*Shenango Group*, 501 F.3d 338 at 344 n.1 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 27  
*Trusky v. Gen. Motors Co. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)*, 2013 Bankr. LEXIS 620 at \*33, 3013  
WL 620281, at \*11 (Bank. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2013) ..... 28  
*U.S. Brass Corp.*, 301 F.3d at 303 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 27  
*United States Trustee v. Gryphon at the Stone Mansion*, 216 B.R. 764, 769 (W.D.Pa.1997)..... 28  
*Valley Historic Ltd. Partnership*, 486 F.3d at 831, 837 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007)..... 27  
*Vanguard Prods. Corp. v. Citrin (In re Indicon)*, 499 B.R. 395 (D. Conn. 2013) ..... 30  
*Washington Mutl, Inc. v. XL Specialty Ins. Co. (In re Washington Mut., Inc.)*, 2012 Bankr.  
LEXIS 4673, \*14-\*15 (Bank. Del 2012) ..... 30  
*Zerand-Bernal Group, Inc. v. Cox*, 23 F.3d 159, 164 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 26, 27

**Statutes**

§ 28-3901 ..... 27, 44  
18 U.S.C. § 1962 ..... 42  
28 U.S.C. § 1334 ..... 59  
28 U.S.C. § 157 ..... 58  
D.C. Code § 28-3905 ..... 27  
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6) ..... 40  
U.S. Const. art. III ..... 58
